

Matrimonial Suit No. 263 of 2025
CNR Number :WBHW01-000820-2025
Present : Sri Somesh Prasad Sinha (J.O Code : WB00720)

Order No. 10, Dated : 16.12.2025

Today is fixed for ex-parte hearing.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

The Respondent files a petition praying for vacating the ex-parte order dated 29.08.2025 along with show cause and Written Statement. Copy served. Objection raised.

Ld. Advocates of both sides are present.

Now, the petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the Respondent submits that 29.08.2025 was fixed for filing Written Statement by the Respondent as last chance. As the Respondent could not file Written Statement due to shortage of proper documents on that date, her prayer for time was rejected. Accordingly, she prays for vacating the ex-parte order dated 29.08.2025.

Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner raised objection.

Perused the petition and the materials on record.

On perusal of the case record, it transpires that 29.08.2025 was fixed for filing Written Statement by the Respondent as last chance, but as the Respondent had not filed W.S, the order was passed for ex parte hearing of the suit.

Considering the above facts and circumstances of this case, prayer of the Respondent is hereby allowed.

Let the order dated 29.08.2025 is hereby set aside. Consequently, the order of ex-parte dated 29.08.2025 stands vacated and the Written Statement filed by the Respondent, is hereby accepted.

Fix **13.03.2026** for reconciliation.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge
1st Court, Howrah.

Additional District Judge
1st Court, Howrah.